## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Trademark Security Interest at Reel/Frame 4855/0086 |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Medley Capital Corporation |          | 07/01/2013     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Strike Consulting LLC               |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 215 Park Avenue South               |  |
| City:           | New York                            |  |
| State/Country:  | EW YORK                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 0003                                |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark    |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 3229077 | EVENTVISION  |
| Registration Number: | 3226702 | EVENT VISION |
| Registration Number: | 3226773 | LANEVISION   |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2123183400 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2123183217

martin.rosenfeld@nortonrosefulbright.com, Email:

nyipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Erik Mengwall

Address Line 1: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, 666 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11002492

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erik Mengwall

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005154 FRAME: 0726** 

| Signature:   | /erik mengwall/                                    |
|--|--|
| Date:  | 11/15/2013   |
| Total Attachments: 8 source=3579942 security agreement#page; | 2.tif<br>3.tif<br>4.tif<br>5.tif<br>6.tif<br>7.tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005154 FRAME: 0727

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), is made and effective as of July 1, 2013 and granted by MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Collateral Agent"), a Delaware corporation, located at 375 Park Avenue, Suite 3304, New York, New York 10152, as collateral agent for the secured parties under the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Strike Holdings LLC (the "Borrower") and Strike Consulting, LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company located at 215 Park Avenue South, Suite 1800, New York, New York 10003, and their successors, legal representatives and assignees (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into a Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 31, 2012 (the "Credit Agreement"), with the Collateral Agent and the lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2012, made by and among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (the "Master Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement"); and, together with the Master Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Borrower at Reel/Frame 4855/0026 on September 4, 2012 and against Strike Consulting, LLC at Reel/Frame 4855/0086 on September 4, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- a. the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby;

1

#19003186 vl

TRADEMARK REEL: 005154 FRAME: 0728

- b. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- c. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- d. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Trademark Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the Grantors any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantors any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which the Grantors (or their respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Grantors' (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By: C C Allorch

Title: CFO

# Schedule A

| TRADEMARK                 | COUNTRY | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---------------------------|---------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| EVENTVISION               | USA     | 78/570,555            | 3,229,077              | 04/17/2007        |
| EVENT VISION (and Design) | USA     | 78/570,554            | 3,226,702              | 04/10/2007        |
| LANEVISION                | USA     | 78/657,325            | 3,226,773              | 04/10/2007        |

| Strike Holdings 1                        | Strike Holdings LLC – Trademarks |                       |                        |                   |  |
|--|----------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|--|
| TRADEMARK                                | COUNTRY                          | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE |  |
| BOWLMOR<br>(Stylized)                    | USA                              | 77/523,135            | 3,579,942              | 02/24/2009        |  |
|  |                                  |                       |                        |                   |  |
| BOWLMOR<br>LANES<br>(Stylized)           | USA                              | 78/210,226            | 2,797,781              | 12/23/2003        |  |
| <u>Bowlmer Lanes</u><br>BOWLMOR<br>LANES | USA                              | 78/210,218            | 2,797,780              | 12/23/2003        |  |
| NIGHT STRIKE                             | USA                              | 78/334,951            | 2,914,654              | 12/28/2004        |  |
| P PRESSURE<br>(Stylized)                 | USA                              | 78/210,319            | 2,795,000              | 12/16/2003        |  |
| PRESSURE                                 | USA                              | 78/210,322            | 2,795,001              | 12/16/2003        |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005154 FRAME: 0731

| Strike Holdings I                    | COUNTRY | APPLICATION | REGISTRATION | REGISTRATION              |
|--------------------------------------|---------|-------------|--------------|---------------------------|
| SOPHISTICAT<br>ED WHIMSY             | USA     | 78/592,040  | 3,235,905    | <i>DATE</i><br>05/01/2007 |
| STRIKE (and  STRIKE)  Adesign)       | USA     | 78/210,309  | 2,862,630    | 07/13/2004                |
| STRIKE<br>BETHESDA<br>**             | USA     | 78/210,304  | 2,862,629    | 07/13/2004                |
| (and design) STRIKE                  | USA     | 77/523,137  | 3,625,953    | 05/26/2009                |
| SIR M<br>CUPERTINO<br>(and design)   |         |             |              |                           |
| STRIKE MIAMI<br>(and design)  STRIKE | USA     | 78/536,636  | 3,028,986    | 12/13/2005                |

| TRADEMARK                          | COUNTRY  | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER                   | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE |
|------------------------------------|--|---|------------------------|-------------------|
| STRIKE                             | USA  | 77/527,960                              | 3,625,974              | 05/26/2009        |
| ORANGE                             |  |   | · ·                    |                   |
| ORANGE COUNT                       | · ·  |   |                        |                   |
| COUNTY (and                        |  |   |                        |                   |
| design)                            |  |   |                        |                   |
| THE GREAT                          | USA  | 77/968,731                              | 4,139,577              | 05/08/2012        |
| AMERICAN                           |  | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | ,,203,011              | 00,00,2012        |
| BOWLING                            | ***************************************  |   |                        |                   |
| ALLEY                              |  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | USA  | 85/482,606                              | 4,154,210              | 06/05/2012        |
| LANES (and                         |  |   |                        |                   |
| design)                            |  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLI<br>— LANE                    | 888888<br>888888   |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | Argentina  | 3156768                                 | NA NA                  | NA NA             |
| LANES (and                         |  |   |                        |                   |
| design)                            |  | (Cl. 25)                                |                        |                   |
| BOWLI<br>— LANE                    | 9866666  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | Argentina  | 3156769                                 | NA NA                  | NA NA             |
| LANES (and                         |  | (C1 41)                                 |                        |                   |
| design)<br>BOWL <b>MOR</b><br>ANES |  | (Cl. 41)                                |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | Argentina  | 3156770                                 | NA                     | NA NA             |
| LANES (and                         |  |   |                        |                   |
| design)                            | The state of the s | (Cl. 43)                                |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR<br>LANES                   |  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | Canada   | 1561141                                 | NA                     | NA                |
| LANES (and                         |  |   |                        |                   |
| design)                            |  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR<br>— LANES                 |  |   |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                            | Chile  | 994965                                  | NA NA                  | NA NA             |

| TRADEMARK                               | COUNTRY                                 | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER  | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER   | REGISTRATION<br>DATE                  |
|---|---|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| LANES (and                              |   |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 |   | (Cls. 41 and 43)   |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | Chile                                   | 994966   | NA   | NA NA                                 |
| LANES (and                              |   |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 |   | (Cl. 25)   |  |                                       |
| BOWL <b>MOR</b><br>LANES                |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | CHINA                                   | 10485120   | NA   | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              |   |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 | ***                                     | (Cl. 25)   |  |                                       |
| BOWL <b>MOR</b><br>lanes                |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | CHINA                                   | 10485119   | NA   | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              | estation in the second                  |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 | *************************************** | (Cl. 41)   | ,  |                                       |
| BOWL <b>MOR</b><br>—— lanes             |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | CHINA                                   | 10485118   | NA   | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              |   |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 | ***                                     | (Cl. 43)   |  | -                                     |
| BOWL <b>MOR</b><br>— Lanes —            |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | $\mid EU$                               | 10600153   | 10600153   | 06/01/2012                            |
| LANES (and                              |   | - E-A-MANAGE - CANAGE |  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| design)<br>BOWL <b>MO</b> I<br>—— LANES | R                                       |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | India                                   | 2277599  | NA   | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              |   | - Contraction  | · ·  | · in                                  |
| design)                                 |   | ***  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOI — LANES —                       |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | Mexico                                  | 1247704  | NA   | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              |   | -  |  |                                       |
| lesign)                                 | 2000                                    | (Cl. 25)   | and the second s |                                       |
| BOWL <b>MO</b> I                        |   |  |  |                                       |
| BOWLMOR                                 | Mexico                                  | 1247705  | NA NA  | NA                                    |
| LANES (and                              |   |  |  |                                       |
| design)                                 |   | (Cl. 25)   |  |                                       |

| TRADEMARK                           | COUNTRY   | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| BOWL <b>MO</b><br>LANES             | R         |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Mexico    | 1247706               | NA                     | NA NA             |
| LANES (and                          |           |                       |                        |                   |
| design)                             |           | (Cl. 43)              |                        |                   |
| BOWLMO<br>— LANES —                 | 2         |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Panama    | 212527                | NA                     | NA                |
| LANES (and                          |           |                       |                        |                   |
| design)<br>BOWL <b>MOF</b><br>LANES | 2         | (Cl. 25)              |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Panama    | 212529                | NA                     | NA                |
| LANES (and                          | Panama    | 212329                | NA                     | IVA               |
| design)                             |           | (Cl. 41)              |                        |                   |
| BOWL <b>MOR</b>                     |           | (                     |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Panama    | 212530                | NA NA                  | NA NA             |
| LANES (and                          |           |                       |                        |                   |
| design)                             |           | (Cl. 43)              |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR<br>LANES                    | 2         |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Russia    | 2012 703 286          | NA                     | NA                |
| LANES (and                          |           |                       |                        |                   |
| design)<br>BOWL <b>MOF</b><br>LANES | 2         |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR                             | Singapore | T12/00867G            | T1200867G              | 01/25/2012        |
| LANES (and                          |           |                       |                        |                   |
| design)                             |           |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR<br>LANES                    |           |                       |                        |                   |
| SHOULDN'T                           | USA       | 85/438,167            | 4,146,619              | 05/22/2012        |
| YOU                                 |           |                       |                        |                   |
| BOWLMOR?                            |           |                       |                        |                   |

**RECORDED: 11/15/2013**